

No. 05-184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD,
SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, PHYSICIANS FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS, CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF TORTURE, ADVOCATES
FOR SURVIVORS OF TORTURE AND TRAUMA, BOSTON CENTER FOR
REFUGEE HEALTH AND HUMAN RIGHT, CENTER FOR JUSTICE &
ACCOUNTABILITY, DOCTORS OF THE WORLD-USA, GLOBAL LAWYERS
AND PHYSICIANS, HEARTLAND ALLIANCE FOR HUMAN NEEDS &
HUMAN RIGHTS, PROGRAM FOR SURVIVORS OF TORTURE AND SEVERE
TRAUMA, ROCKY MOUNTAIN SURVIVORS CENTER, TORTURE
ABOLITION AND SURVIVORS SUPPORT COALITION INTERNATIONAL

Of Counsel:

DEBORAH PEARLSTEIN
GABOR RONA
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
333 Seventh Avenue
13th Floor
New York, NY 10001

ROBERT P. LOBUE
Counsel of Record
EUGENE M. GELERNTER
SCOTT HORTON
PATTERSON, BELKNAP,
WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Human Rights First, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NO AUTHORITY TO CREATE TRIBUNALS THAT ALLOW EVIDENCE OBTAINED BY TORTURE OR OTHER UNLAWFUL COERCIVE METHODS	4
A. The AUMF	6
B. The UCMJ	8
C. The President's Inherent Authority as Commander-in-Chief.....	12
II. THE USE OF EVIDENCE OBTAINED BY TORTURE OR OTHER UNLAWFUL COERCION WOULD VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION AND TREATIES RATIFIED BY CONGRESS.....	14
A. The Constitution Bars the Use of Evidence Obtained by Torture or Other Unlawful Coercion	14
B. The Convention Against Torture.....	20
C. The 1949 Geneva Conventions.....	21
D. After World War II, the U.S. Prosecuted Axis Officers for War Crimes for Participating	

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
in Trials Where Evidence Obtained by Torture Was Used.....	24
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT PERMIT THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS TO PROCEED WITHOUT CLARIFYING THAT EVIDENCE OBTAINED BY UNLAWFUL COERCION OR TORTURE IS INADMISSIBLE.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Application of Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	11
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	26
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	16
<i>Bradford v. Johnson</i> , 476 F.2d 66 (6th Cir. 1973)	16
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	9
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	16
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	9
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	8
<i>Clanton v. Cooper</i> , 129 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	18
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	26
<i>Francis v. Francis</i> , 203 U.S. 233 (1906)	8
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005)	18, 27

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	19
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>LaFrance v. Bohlinger</i> , 499 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1974)....	16
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	16
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	7
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952)	9
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....	17
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	16
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	18
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	8, 11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	26
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958).....	17
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	4, 11, 13

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	18, 19
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	15, 17
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Caminito v. Murphy</i> , 222 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1955).....	17
<i>United States v. Chiavola</i> , 744 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Husband R. (Roach)</i> , 453 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 22 C.M.R. 494 (ABR 1956)	9
<i>United States v. Jourdan</i> , 1 M.J. 482 (AF CMR 1975)	9
<i>United States v. Merkt</i> , 764 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>United States v. O'Such</i> , 37 C.M.R. 157 (CMA 1967)	9
<i>United States v. Steward</i> , 31 M.J. 259 (CMA 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S. Ct. for Berlin 1979).....	18

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	18, 19
<i>United States v. West</i> , 31 C.M.R. 256 (CMA 1962)	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944).....	16, 20
<i>Wash. v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	8, 11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	12, 13

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY & REGULATORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8	12
U.S. Constitution, art. II, § 2, cl. 1	12
U.S. Constitution, art. VI.....	8
Fifth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. §802(a).....	9
10 U.S.C. § 821	6, 8, 9, 10
10 U.S.C. § 831	9, 13
10 U.S.C. § 836	8, 13

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

18 U.S.C. § 2340	13
18 U.S.C. § 2340A	13
18 U.S.C. § 2441	13, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2241	18
Authorization for the Use of Military Force, Pub. L. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	6
H.R. 1816, 109th Cong. § 1005 (2005)	10
32 C.F.R. § 9.11	3

TREATIES

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment	<i>passim</i>
Hague Convention (IV) on Laws and Customs of War on Land, Oct. 18. 1907	23
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 14(3)(g)	25
Third Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
Fourth Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, 6 U.S.T. 3516 (1955)	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>A(FC) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , [2005] UKHL 71 (H.L. Dec. 8, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> *320.....	14
136 Cong. Rec. S17,486-01 (1990).....	20
Curtis A. Bradley & Martin S. Flaherty, <i>Executive Power Essentialism and Foreign Affairs</i> , 102 MICH. L. REV. 545 (2004)	12
Dept. of Defense, Military Comm'n Order No. 1, dated Aug. 31, 2005, at § 6(D)(1)	1
Derek Jinks, <i>The Declining Significance of POW Status</i> , 45 HARV. INT'L L.J. 367 (Summer 2004).....	23
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Pacificus</i> No. 1 (June 29, 1793), reprinted in 15 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Synett et al., eds., 1969)	4
Mem. for Deputy Attorney General James B. Comey, dated Dec. 30, 2004.....	3
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities [Nicaragua v. United States]</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14, 114)	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , Case No IT-96-A.....	23

Table of Authorities

(continued)

Page

S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30 (1990)	21
Sen. Hearing on S. 3191 Before the Subcomm. on Military Affairs, 64th Cong. (Feb. 7, 1916)	10
<i>Trial of Sawada</i> , Case No. 25, 5 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals (1948)	26
<i>United States v. Krupp</i> , 9 Trials War Crim. 1327	22
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> , Vol. II, at 841-42 (2d ed. 2000) (1920)	9
